Dar Al Salam Insurance Company (GIG - Iraq) was established in 2000 as the first privately owned
Insurance company in Iraq. The group owns 79.9 per cent (direct stake) of the company. GIG-Iraq
operates with paid up capital of IRD 7 Billion.

It practices all insurance activities (composite insurer) through its headquarter in Baghdad, along with
2 other branches in Iraq. The company’s headcount is 14 employees.

Fajr Al Gulf Insurance and Reinsurance (“GIG – Lebanon”)

Fajr Al Gulf Insurance and Reinsurance (GIG - Lebanon) was established in 1991 in Lebanon as a
Lebanese shareholding company. On August 2003 the company merged with International Trust
Insurance Co. The Group owns 92.7 per cent (direct and indirect stake) of the company. GIG -Lebanon
operates with a paid-up capital of LBP 7.14 Billion.

It practices all insurance activities (composite insurer) through its headquarters in Beirut. The

company’s head count is 4 employees.

Capitalization and Borrowings

The following table sets forth GIG’s capitalization*, as well as pro-forma figures post Capital Increase.

The financial information as at 31 December 2020 (actual) has been extracted from the Issuer’s audited

consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2020:

150009.1   54

* Capitalization is a total of shareholders equity and liabilities

KD million

31 December

2020

(Actual)

31 December

2020

 (Post Capital

Increase)

(Pro-forma for

Rights Issue in

Jan 2021)

31 December

2020

 (Post Capital

Increase)

(Pro-forma for

current Rights

Issue)

Shareholder's Equity

Share capital 18.7 20.1 28.5

Share premium 3.6 9.3 50.9

Treasury shares (0.4) (0.4) (0.4)

Treasury shares Reserves 3.1 3.1 3.1

Statutory Provision 18.7 18.7 18.7

Voluntary Provision 29.3 29.3 29.3

Cumulative changes in fair values (2.8) (2.8) (2.8)

Foreign currency translation adjustment 3.6 3.6 3.6

Changes in FMV of Properties (25.2) (25.2) (25.2)

Other Reserves 14.9 14.9 14.9

Retained earnings 54.0 54.0 54.0

Minority Interest 27.9 27.9 27.9

Total Shareholders' Equity 145.3 152.5 202.5

Liabilities

Total liabilities arising from insurance

contracts

461.3 461.3 461.3

Premium received in advance 3.2 3.2 3.2

Insurance payable 127.2 127.2 127.2

Long Term Loans - - -

Other Liabilities 63.6 63.6 63.6

Bank Overdraft

Total liabilities  655.4 655.4 655.4

Total Capitalization* 800.7 807.9 857.9

150009.1   55

Profit Distributions by the Company

Issuer’s dividend distribution trend for the last five years as follows:

Dividend

distribution

For the year

ended 31

December

2016

For the year

ended 31

December

2017

For the year

ended 31

December

2018

For the year

ended 31

December

2019

For the year

ended 31

December

2020

Date of

approval

30 March

2017

29 March

2018

29 March

2019

23 March

2020

30 March

2021

Cash dividend

(fils)
40 30 36 38 Nil

Dividend

payout ratio

(per cent.)

59.7% 53.3% 54.1% 51.6% -

150009.1   56